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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas
815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 262 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 148

By: Senator Walker

By: Representatives Brown and Booker

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND ARK. CODE 22-3-303 TO PROVI DE THAT THE
CAPI TOL ZONI NG DI STRI CT COVMM SSI ON | NSTEAD OF THE DI RECTOR
OF STATE BUI LDI NG SERVI CES HAS THE AUTHORI TY TO HI RE THE
DI RECTOR AND PROFESSI ONAL STAFF OF THE COWMM SSI ON; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“ACT TO PROVI DE THAT THE CAPI TOL ZONI NG
DI STRI CT COWM SSI ON | NSTEAD OF DI RECTOR
OF STATE BUI LDI NG SERVI CES HAS AUTHORI TY
TO H RE THE DI RECTOR AND PROFESSI ONAL
STAFF OF THE COWM SSI ON. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

SECTION 1. Ark. Code 22-3-303(e)(1l)is anmended to read as foll ows:
"(e)(1l) The Director of Arkansas State BuildingServices Capitol Zoning

District Comni ssion shall have the authority to hire the director and

prof essional staff of the Capitel—ZoningDistrict Conmi ssion. ln-hiringa

SECTION 2. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
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SB 148
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

SECTION 5. EMERGENCY. It is found and determ ned by the Cenera

Assenbly of the State of Arkansas that the authority to hire the director and

prof essional staff of the Capital Zoning District Conmission is nore gernane

to the Capital Zoning District Conm ssion than Arkansas State Buil di ng

Services; the present |aw vests that authority in State Buil ding Services;

that the efficient adm nistration of governnent requires that the authority be

transferred to the Capitol Zoning District Comm ssion as soon as possible so

that authority will be vested in the conmmi ssion if necessary prior to the

expiration of ninety (90) days after this regular session. Therefore an

energency is declared to exist and this act being i nmedi ately necessary for

the preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall becone effective

on the date of its approval by the Governor. |If the bill is neither approved

nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall beconme effective on the expiration of the

period of time during which the Governor may veto the bill. |If the bill is

vetoed by the Governor and the veto is overridden, it shall becone effective

on the date the | ast house overrides the veto.

APPROVED: 2- 25- 97

0123971407.rrs595



